ORDINANCE NO. 13,865

AN ORDINANCE to amend the Municipal Code of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, 2000, adopted by Ordinance No. 13,827, passed June 5, 2000, by repealing paragraph (k) of Section 102-330 thereof and enacting a new paragraph (k) of Section 102-330, relating to standards of usage for skywalks.

Be It Ordained by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa:

Section 1. That the Municipal Code of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, 2000, adopted by Ordinance No. 13,827, passed June 5, 2000, is hereby amended by repealing paragraph (k) of Section 102-330 thereof and enacting a new paragraph (k) of Section 102-330, relating to standards of usage for skywalks, as follows:

Sec. 102-330. Standards of usage.

(k) No person shall erect any advertising or signs, other than official skywalk system signs approved by the skywalk commission, in any skywalk corridor or skywalk bridge, except that store or building name signs or building directories may be permitted by the skywalk commission on the sidewalls of skywalk corridors, and except that temporary street banner signs announcing a public event or service attached to the exterior of skywalk bridges may be permitted providing that specific approval is granted under regulations established by the city

council. No person shall erect any sign on property adjacent to the skywalk system that is so similar to an official skywalk sign or graphics as to cause confusion.

Sec. 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication as provided by law.

FORM APPROVED:

Lawrence R. McDowell, Deputy City Attorney

Preston Daniels, Mayor

Attest:

I, Donna Boetel-Baker, City Clerk of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true copy of an ordinance (Roll Call No. 00-3830), passed by the City Council of said City at a meeting held September 25, 2000, signed by the Mayor on September 25, 2000, and published as provided by law in the Business Record on October 9, 2000. Authorized by Publication Order No.1422.

Donna Boetel-Baker, CMC/AAE, City Clerk